

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021-0248

Appeal of the State of New Hampshire

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A DECISION OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Laura E. B. Lombardi, Bar No. 12821
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
laura.e.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PELRB ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE GOVERNOR’S DECEMBER 3, 2019 EMAIL TO STATE EMPLOYEES CONSTITUTED AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE	4
A. The Governor’s Email Did Not Interfere With Union Member’s Rights.....	4
B. The Governor’s Email Did Not Constitute Direct Dealing.....	7
C. RSA 273-A:12, I(A)(2) Does Not Prohibit Public Employers From Communicating With Their Employees.....	9
D. The SEA Union Misconstrues The State’s Discussion Of First Amendment Issues.....	10
II. THE PELRB ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE GOVERNOR’S DECISION NOT TO PLACE THE FACT-FINDER’S REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA CONSTITUTED AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE.....	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME, Council, Local 3657/Milford Police Employees v. Town of Milford</i> , PELRB Decision No. 2011-084	4
<i>Akwa Vista, LLC v. NRT, Inc.</i> , 160 N.H. 594 (2010)	6
<i>American Assoc. of Univ. Professors UNH Chapter v. Univ. System of New Hampshire</i> , PELRB Decision No. 2007-039	7, 8
<i>Appeal of City of Portsmouth</i> , 140 N.H. 435 (1995).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Appeal of Derry Educ. Ass’n, NEA-New Hampshire</i> , 138 N.H. 69 (1993).....	7, 11, 12
<i>State Employees’ Assoc., SEIU, Local 1984 and State of New Hampshire Hospital</i> , PELRB Decision No. 2000-097	11
<i>Sunapee Difference</i> , 164 N.H. 778 (2013)	11
<i>Tessier v. Rockefeller</i> , 162 N.H. 324 (2011).....	6

Statutes

RSA 21:1	11
RSA 273-A	passim
RSA 273-A:5, I(a) and (b).....	4, 5, 7
RSA 273-A:12, I.....	9
RSA 273-A:12, II	11, 12, 13
RSA 273-A:12, III	13
